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Economic value of disability-adjusted 
life years lost to violence: 
estimates for WHO Member States

David W. Brown1

Violence is an important public health challenge with substantial economic consequences for
the affected individuals, families, and communities. Using data from the World Health Orga-
nization (WHO) and the World Bank, the economic value of disability-adjusted life years
(DALYs) lost due to violence in 2002 was estimated for WHO Member States and presented
as a percentage of gross domestic product (GDP). Results indicated an estimated 48.4 million
DALYs were lost as a result of 1.6 million deaths due to violence in 2002, for a total estimated
economic value of US$ 151 billion (in constant US$ for the year 2000). Expressed as a per-
centage of GDP, the economic value of DALYs lost due to violence ranged from 0.04% to 5.1%
across the 193 Member States. Much more is needed in terms of quantifying the economic bur-
den of violence globally, particularly in low- and middle-income countries, where the burden
of violence is greatest.

Violence, cost of illness.

ABSTRACT

In 2002, an estimated 1.6 million peo-
ple worldwide died as a result of self-
inflicted, interpersonal, or collective vi-
olence. This is roughly half the number
of deaths due to HIV/AIDS, nearly
equal to the number of deaths due to
tuberculosis, somewhat greater than
the number of deaths due to malaria,
and 1.5 times the number of road traffic
deaths. Of the total 1.6 million victims
of violence, nearly a third (560 000)
were homicides, a further 870 000 peo-
ple killed themselves and an estimated

170 000 died as a direct result of collec-
tive violence. In addition to the high an-
nual death toll, each year millions of
people suffer non-fatal health conse-
quences of violence (i.e., injury and dis-
ability, mental health and other behav-
ioral disorders, and poor reproductive
health) many of which can have long-
lasting implications.

Violence results in substantial eco-
nomic costs to the individuals in-
volved, their households, and the
community as a whole. The effects of
violence place an enormous burden on
national economies through increased
health-care and legal costs, absen-
teeism from work, and lost productiv-
ity. Losing a breadwinner to violence-

related injuries or death often tips fam-
ilies into poverty or pushes poorer
families further into poverty. The im-
plications of this sudden catastrophic
change for security of individuals and
households are both immediate and
obvious. 

Thus, similar to communicable and
noncommunicable diseases, violence
has adverse implications for individ-
ual economic well-being. In the 2001
report, Macroeconomics and health: in-
vesting in health for economic develop-
ment, the Commission on Macroeco-
nomics and Health (the Commission)
noted the high economic costs of
avoidable disease totaling hundreds of
billions of U.S. dollars and pointed to
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reductions in annual incomes of soci-
ety, in lifetime incomes of individuals
and future growth potential, particu-
larly in the poorest countries (1). The
Commission further noted the gains in
economic well-being and growth to be
had by preventing premature death
from avoidable disease and high-
lighted the importance of converting
disease-induced losses into dollar
terms in order to assess the economic
benefits that would be observed in the
absence of disease (1).

With this in mind, data from the
World Health Organization (WHO)
and the World Bank was used to com-
pute and estimated economic value of
disability-adjusted life years (DALYs)
lost due to violence for all 193 WHO
Member States.2

In their report, the Commission pre-
sented a method of converting dis-
ease-induced losses of well-being into
economic terms by multiplying the an-
nual number of lost life years due to
disease by a multiple of per capita in-
come (1). The same process was fol-
lowed in this report to compute an
estimate of the economic value of
DALYs lost due to violence for all
WHO Member States. 

First, DALY data were obtained
from the WHO Global Burden of Dis-
ease Estimates for 2002 for each of the
WHO Member States. DALYs for a
disease are the sum of the years of life
lost due to premature mortality (YLL)
in the population and the years lost
due to disability (YLD) for incident
cases of the health condition. The
DALY is a health gap measure that ex-
tends the concept of potential years of
life lost due to premature death to in-
clude equivalent years of “healthy”
life lost in states of less than full health,
broadly termed “disability” (2). One
DALY represents the loss of one year
of equivalent full health. These data
are readily accessible from WHO (2).
A detailed discussion of the data

sources and methods of the 2002
Global Burden of Disease Project is
available in WHO’s Global Programme
on Evidence for Health Policy Discussion
Paper No. 54 (3).

Data on 2002 gross domestic product
(GDP) and 2002 GDP per capita3 for
each of the WHO Member States were
obtained from the World Bank (4).

After merging the two data sources
into a single database by Member
State, the value of DALYs lost due to
violence was calculated by multiply-
ing the estimated DALYs in 2002 for
violence by the 2002 GDP per capita
for each Member State. In addition, the
value of DALYs lost as a percentage of
total GDP in 2002 was calculated for
each country.

For example, in Brazil, the estimated
DALYs lost to violence during 2002
totaled 2.861 million. GDP per capita
for Brazil during 2002 was US$ 3 473.
The value of DALYs lost due to vio-
lence was calculated as the product of
these two estimates, or approximately
US$ 9.935 billion.4

Results indicated an estimated 48.4
million DALYs were lost as a result of
1.6 million deaths due to violence in
2002 (Table 1). The estimated number
of DALYs lost due to interpersonal vi-
olence was 21.3 million and that for
self-directed violence was 20.7 million.

The WHO South-East Asia Region ac-
counted for the largest fraction of
DALYs lost to violence, followed
closely by the WHO African Region
and the WHO Western Pacific Region
(Table 1). 

The estimated economic value of
DALYs (in constant US$ for the year
2000) lost to violence in 2002 totaled
US$ 151 billion (US$ 58 billion, inter-
personal violence; US$ 88 billion, self-
directed violence, with the largest
amount of losses occurring in the
WHO Region of the Americas, fol-
lowed by the WHO Western Pacific
Region and the WHO European Re-
gion (Table 1).

Table 2 displays 25 countries with
the largest estimated number of
DALYs lost due to violence and the es-
timated economic value of those
DALYs. Countries at the top of the list
include India, China, the Russian Fed-
eration, Brazil, and the Democratic Re-
public of the Congo. It should be noted
that while each of these countries
shares a significant burden of violence
problem, the aggregates can be quite
different across countries. For in-
stance, in India, the burden of violence
is dominated by deaths due to self-
inflicted violence (i.e., suicide) (more
than 182 000 suicides in 2002, and 
57 000 homicides). In China, more than
272 000 persons died due to self-
inflicted violence and nearly 39 000
died as the result of homicide. In Bra-
zil, homicide was one of the greater
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2 Due to inadequate data availability, estimates
were not computed for Barbados, Cuba, Af-
ghanistan, Iraq, Qatar, Somalia, Andorra, Monaco,
San Marino, Turkmenistan, Democratic People’s
Republic of Korea, Myanmar, Cook Islands,
Nauru, Niue, Palau, Tokelau, or Tuvalu.

3 In constant US$ for the year 2000.
4 Estimates may vary due to rounding.

TABLE 1. Deaths due to violence, estimated number of disability-adjusted life years (DALYs)
lost to violence, and estimated economic valuea of DALYs lost to violence by WHO Region,
2002

Estimated number Estimated economic
Deaths due to of DALYs lost value of DALYs lost

violence to violence to violence
WHO Region (in millions) (in millions) (in billions of US$a)

African Region 0.253 (16%) 9.259 (19%) 5.600 (4%)
Region of the Americas 0.219 (14%) 8.440 (17%) 68.360 (45%)
Eastern Mediterranean Region 0.098 (6%) 3.189 (7%) 3.002 (2%)
European Region 0.257 (16%) 6.462 (13%) 33.207 (22%)
South-East Asia Region 0.386 (24%) 11.809 (24%) 6.604 (4%)
Western Pacific Region 0.402 (25%) 9.270 (19%) 34.297 (23%)

All regions 1.615 (100%) 48.429 (100%) 151.070 (100%)

Source: Author calculations, based on references 2 and 4.
a In constant US$ for the year 2000.



challenges (more than 57 000 homi-
cides), whereas in the Democratic Re-
public of the Congo, collective vio-
lence (causing about 44 000 deaths)
dominated the burden of violence
problem in 2002. 

The top four countries for DALYs
lost to violence (India, China, the
Russian Federation, and Brazil) also
ranked in the top 10 for estimated eco-
nomic value of DALYs lost to violence
(ninth, fourth, fifth, and third, respec-
tively). The fifth country in terms of
estimated number of DALYs lost to vi-
olence, the Democratic Republic of the
Congo, ranked 58th among WHO
Member States in terms of estimated
economic value of DALYs lost to vio-
lence. The United States, which ranked
ninth in terms of DALYs lost with just
over 1.2 million years, had the largest
economic value for lost DALYs at
more than US$ 42.6 billion.

Table 3 displays 50 countries with
the largest estimated economic value
(in constant US$ for the year 2000) of
DALYs lost to violence in 2002 as a
percentage of GDP. Countries at the
top of the list include Burundi (5.1%),
Colombia (4.3%), Liberia (3.9%), De-
mocratic Republic of the Congo (3.8%),
and Sudan (3.1%). As expected, coun-
tries with large economies, such as the
United States and Japan, do not ap-
pear among the countries listed in
Table 3 even though the estimated eco-
nomic value of DALYs lost to violence
is sizeable (Table 2).

The estimated economic value (in
constant US$ for the year 2000) of
DALYs lost to violence in 2002 as a per-
centage of GDP ranged from 0.04% to
5.1% (see Annex). Levels of confidence
in the estimated values of burden of
disease are based on the 2002 Global
Burden of Disease Project classification

scheme. With regard to cause-specific
mortality, the classification scheme is
as follows: Data sources and methods
used for estimation of deaths by cause
for each Member State are summarized
into four levels of evidence.5 Ad-
ditional information for estimating
country-level deaths due to certain
specific causes were obtained from
studies, WHO technical programs, and
The Joint United Nations Programme
on HIV/AIDS (UNAIDS) for the fol-
lowing conditions: AIDS, tuberculosis,
measles, pertussis, poliomyelitis, teta-
nus, acute lower respiratory infections,
Chagas, maternal conditions, perinatal
conditions, cancers, drug use disor-
ders, rheumatoid arthritis, and war.
Further details on data sources and
methods for each Member State are
available in WHO’s Global Programme
on Evidence for Health Policy Discussion
Paper No. 54 (3).
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TABLE 2. Twenty-five countries with greatest number of disability-adjusted life years
(DALYs) lost to violence and estimated economic valuea of DALYs lost to violence in 2002

Estimated number of Estimated economic
DALYs lost to value of DALYs lost

violence in 2002 (in billions of US$a)
Country (in millions) (rank)

1. India 7.598 3.640 (9)
2. China 7.090 7.841 (4)
3. Russian Federation 3.331 6.556 (5)
4. Brazil 2.861 9.935 (3)
5. Democratic Republic of the Congo 2.004 0.166 (58)
6. Colombia 1.882 3.748 (8)
7. Indonesia 1.680 1.418 (18)
8. Nigeria 1.431 0.560 (33)
9. United States of America 1.230 42.646 (1)

10. Sudan 1.060 0.432 (41)
11. Bangladesh 0.925 0.357 (45)
12. Pakistan 0.833 0.443 (39)
13. South Africa 0.804 2.511 (13)
14. Philippines 0.668 0.680 (31)
15. Ethiopia 0.610 0.077 (80)
16. Ukraine 0.598 0.445 (38)
17. Mexico 0.596 3.487 (10)
18. Japan 0.569 20.866 (2)
19. Myanmar 0.529 NAb

20. Venezuela 0.484 2.119 (15)
21. Uganda 0.445 0.114 (68)
22. Thailand 0.431 0.908 (22)
23. Somalia 0.419 NA
24. Algeria 0.376 0.706 (30)
25. United Republic of Tanzania 0.360 0.103 (71)

Source: Author calculations, based on references 2 and 4.
a In constant US$ for the year 2000. 
b Not applicable.

5 Level 1a. Complete death registration data with
cause of death coded as per International Statisti-
cal Classification of Diseases and Related Health
Problems (ICD-9 or ICD-10 for 2001 and/or 2002).
Less than 10% of deaths coded using ICD codes for
“symptoms, signs, and ill-defined conditions,” in-
juries from undetermined intent, cardiovascular
“garbage” codes, and cancer categories for sec-
ondary or unspecified sites. 

Level 1b. Complete death registration data
available. Complete death registration data with
cause of death coded using ICD-9 or ICD-10 avail-
able for an earlier time period. Less than 10% of
deaths coded using ICD codes for “symptoms,
signs, and ill-defined conditions,” injuries where
the intent is not determined, and cardiovascular
and cancer “garbage” codes. 

Level 2a. Death registration data available for
2001 and/or 2002. Adjustments to cause of death
distribution required for incomplete registration
and/or for use of non-ICD-9 or ICD-10 coding
and/or for the more than 10% of deaths coded
using ICD codes for ill-defined conditions, and car-
diovascular, cancer, and injury “garbage” codes. 

Level 2b. Death registration data available for
latest year prior to 2001. Adjustments to cause of
death distribution required for incomplete registra-
tion and/or for use of non-ICD-9 or ICD-10 coding
and/or for the more than 10% of deaths coded
using ICD codes for ill-defined conditions, and car-
diovascular, cancer and injury “garbage” codes. 

Level 3. Country information on causes of death
available based on verbal autopsy methods. 

Level 4. Country information on causes of death
not available for most causes. Cause of death mod-
eling used to estimate broad distribution of causes
of death for Groups I, II, and III by age and sex for
the country level of all-cause mortality and per
capita income. Cause of death patterns within the
three major cause groups based on death registra-
tion data from other countries in the region. Fur-
ther country-level information and data on specific
causes listed above was also used.



This report attempts to provoke fur-
ther discussion about the need for in-
depth economic analysis of the global
burden of violence. The global eco-
nomic values of DALYs lost to violence
presented here are based on estimated
DALYs. Although the WHO Global
Burden of Disease Project data repre-
sent the best available at present, they
too are subject to limitations and chal-
lenges, some of which may differ by
country. For instance, the Global Bur-
den of Disease Project estimates the
death rate for interpersonal violence 
in Jamaica during 2002 was 0.5 per 
100 000 population. However, this is
almost certainly an underestimate, as
other sources report the homicide rate
in Jamaica during 2002 was 39.8 per
100 000 (5). Thus, the findings of this
report reflect the best data available as
inputs into the arithmetic equation but
are nonetheless inherently imperfect.

The results of this report also reveal
the challenges that arise in analyzing
the burden of violence and the esti-
mated economic values lost as a result
of violence at the country level, due to
variation in incidence rates, popula-
tion size, income per capita, and na-
tional economy size. Countries with
small economies or for which income
per capita is low but where the bur-
den of violence may be substantial
may be neglected, as they do not sit at
the top of a ranking list. Likewise,
countries with large economies where
the burden of violence may be sub-
stantial may not be visible if the focus
is on economic values lost relative to
GDP. It is therefore important to con-
sider all factors, including local con-
text, when examining the burden of
violence.

It should be noted that the economic
value of years lost due to disability

may differ from that for years of life
lost due to premature mortality. Un-
like those killed as a result of a violent
act, persons who are disabled as a re-
sult of violence may continue to con-
tribute to national economies; there-
fore, the results in this report may
overestimate the economic value of
DALYs lost to violence.

Finally, in writing their report, the
Commission on Macroeconomics and
Health noted that by some estimates
each life year should be valued at
roughly three times annual earnings
(1). This report does not include ad-
justed estimates, however, as there is
no agreed-upon adjustment factor
(some may argue for a multiple of two,
others three, and so on).

The estimates presented in this re-
port underscore the enormous impact
of violence on households, communi-
ties, and societies. Violence is not an
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TABLE 3. Fifty countries with largest estimated economic valuea of disability-adjusted life years (DALYs) lost to violence in 2002 as a
percentage of gross domestic product (GDP)

Estimated Estimated
economic value economic value
of DALYs lost of DALYs lost

(in millions (in millions
Country of US$a) % GDP Country of US$a) % GDP

1. Burundi 38.2 5.1 26. Namibia 46.2 1.2
2. Colombia 3 748.0 4.3 27. Ukraine 445.4 1.2
3. Liberia 23.3 3.9 28. Algeria 705.5 1.2
4. Democratic Rep of the Congo 166.3 3.8 29. Nigeria 559.7 1.2
5. Sudan 432.3 3.1 30. Rwanda 23.9 1.1
6. Sierra Leone 23.8 2.5 31. Bahamas 53.2 1.1
7. Russian Federation 6 556.1 2.3 32. Estonia 66.5 1.1
8. Angola 224.2 2.1 33. Ecuador 178.4 1.0
9. Congo 71.1 2.0 34. Latvia 91.8 1.0

10. Bhutan 10.6 2.0 35. United Rep of Tanzania 102.8 1.0
11. Côte d’Ivoire 206.0 2.0 36. Honduras 60.6 1.0
12. El Salvador 271.4 2.0 37. Suriname 9.1 0.9
13. Venezuela 2 118.5 1.9 38. Trinidad and Tobago 86.0 0.9
14. South Africa 2 510.7 1.8 39. Nepal 54.1 0.9
15. Uganda 113.5 1.7 40. Nicaragua 37.9 0.9
16. Kazakhstan 381.1 1.7 41. Ethiopia 76.8 0.9
17. The Former Yugoslav Rep of Macedonia 55.7 1.6 42. Paraguay 65.9 0.9
18. Brazil 9 934.9 1.6 43. Kenya 119.6 0.9
19. Central African Rep 14.7 1.5 44. Lao People’s Democratic Rep 17.0 0.9
20. Guinea 50.1 1.5 45. Philippines 679.8 0.9
21. Guatemala 289.0 1.4 46. Papua New Guinea 28.9 0.8
22. Lithuania 172.5 1.3 47. Senegal 37.7 0.8
23. Guyana 9.6 1.3 48. Republic of Moldova 11.9 0.8
24. Belarus 178.1 1.3 49. Burkina Faso 23.0 0.8
25. Sri Lanka 211.5 1.3 50. Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 2.7 0.8

Source: Author calculations, based on references 2 and 4.
a In constant US$ for the year 2000.



inevitable aspect of the human condi-
tion. Similar to infectious diseases and
other public health threats of the past,
violence can be prevented and its im-
pact reduced using a public health
approach as set forth in the World Re-

port on Violence and Health (6) and its
companion document Preventing vio-
lence: a guide to implementing the rec-
ommendations of the World Report on
Violence and Health (7). Despite the nu-
merous methodological challenges

and data limitations, it is important to
continue to try to quantify the eco-
nomic burden of violence globally,
particularly in low- and middle-
income countries, where the burden
of violence is greatest.
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WHO African Region
Algeriab 705 534 188 1.20
Angolab  224 182 576 2.08
Beninb 12 432 848 0.50
Botswanab 31 598 781 0.46
Burkina Fasob 23 005 053 0.80
Burundib 38 213 004 5.06
Cameroonb 68 883 923 0.63
Cape Verdeb 1 540 305 0.27
Central African Republicb 14 660 033 1.53
Chadb 11 035 968 0.67
Comorosb 1 290 823 0.59
Congob 71 133 943 2.03
Côte d’Ivoireb 205 971 422 2.01
Democratic Republic of the Congob 166 343 288 3.81
Equatorial Guineab 11 590 285 0.72
Eritreab 4 260 123 0.61
Ethiopiab 76 813 178 0.91
Gabonb 26 961 408 0.53
Gambiab 2 423 708 0.56
Ghanab 28 719 782 0.53
Guineab 50 110 035 1.49
Guinea-Bissaub 1 363 670 0.68
Kenyab 119 597 024 0.90
Lesothob 4 817 822 0.52
Liberiab 23 315 422 3.90
Madagascarb 20 141 652 0.56
Malawib 9 815 630 0.58
Malib 21 247 044 0.75
Mauritaniab 8 091 783 0.72
Mauritiusc 27 026 672 0.56
Mozambiqueb 29 225 707 0.63
Namibiab 46 161 426 1.24
Nigerb 14 656 713 0.74
Nigeriab 559 650 421 1.16
Rwandab 23 945 915 1.13
Sao Tome and Principeb 248 327 0.50
Senegalb 37 678 248 0.81
Seychellesc 3 272 617 0.54
Sierra Leoneb 23 782 044 2.49
South Africac 2 510 749 279 1.77
Swazilandb 6 406 375 0.44
Togob 7 057 155 0.51
Ugandab 113 540 433 1.72
United Republic of Tanzaniab 102 844 113 0.99
Zambiab 10 409 290 0.30
Zimbabwed 97 828 736 1.42

(Continues)

WHO Region of the Americas
Antigua and Barbudad 2 940 819 0.42
Argentinac 1 756 073 298 0.73
Bahamasc 53 153 569 1.08
Barbadosc . . . . . .
Belized 5 305 227 0.58
Boliviab 18 465 234 0.21
Brazilc 9 934 884 638 1.60
Canadac 2 536 731 432 0.34
Chilec 495 991 309 0.62
Colombiac 3 747 997 770 4.33
Costa Ricac 95 538 427 0.58
Cubac . . . . . .
Dominicac 683 876 0.27
Dominican Republicc 115 819 395 0.54
Ecuadorc 178 375 016 1.02
El Salvadorc 271 421 101 1.99
Grenadad 1 048 505 0.26
Guatemalac 288 967 915 1.43
Guyanad 9 611 949 1.31
Haitib 12 270 322 0.33
Hondurasb 60 561 686 0.96
Jamaicad 5 256 453 0.06
Mexicoc 3 487 193 988 0.60
Nicaraguac 37 932 659 0.93
Panamac 75 701 714 0.63
Paraguayc 65 850 628 0.91
Peruc 102 254 569 0.18
Saint Kitts and Nevisc 1 649 983 0.49
Saint Luciac 3 877 267 0.58
Saint Vincent and the Grenadinesc 2 714 099 0.80
Surinamed 9 082 600 0.94
Trinidad and Tobagoc 86 022 828 0.94
United States of Americac 42 646 302 231 0.43
Uruguayc 131 909 245 0.74
Venezuelac 2 118 540 221 1.92

WHO Eastern Mediterranean Region
Afghanistan . . . . . .
Bahrainc 18 684 540 0.21
Djiboutib 2 326 307 0.40
Egyptc 125 236 142 0.12
Iran (Islamic Republic of)d 550 670 283 0.49
Iraqb . . . . . .
Jordand 68 103 161 0.72
Kuwaitc 74 735 629 0.19
Lebanonb 103 751 517 0.57

ANNEX. Estimated economic valuea of disability-adjusted life years (DALYs) lost to violence in 2002 as percentage of gross domestic
product (GDP) for 193 WHO Member States by WHO Region (in constant US$ for the year 2000)

Estimated economic Estimated economic
value of DALYs lost % GDP value of DALYs lost % GDP
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ANNEX 1. (Continued)

Estimated economic Estimated economic
value of DALYs lost % GDP value of DALYs lost % GDP

Sloveniac 116 226 348 0.57
Spainc 1 065 734 760 0.17
Swedenc 647 005 895 0.26
Switzerlandc 841 917 897 0.34
Tajikistanc 7 199 021 0.61
The Former Yugoslav 

Republic of Macedoniac 55 650 449 1.61
Turkeyc 773 903 244 0.39
Turkmenistanc . . . . . .
Ukrainec 445 367 184 1.24
United Kingdomc 3 349 009 891 0.22
Uzbekistanc 57 754 923 0.39

WHO South-East Asia Region
Bangladeshb 357 073 778 0.69
Bhutanb 10 601 485 2.03
Democratic People’s Republic of Koreab . . . . . .
Democratic Republic of Timor-Lesteb 2 284 187 0.66
Indiad 3 639 668 088 0.72
Indonesiab 1 417 838 976 0.79
Maldivesb 2 556 218 0.37
Myanmarb . . . . . .
Nepalb 54 082 749 0.94
Sri Lankad 211 489 344 1.27
Thailandd 908 497 003 0.69

WHO Western Pacific Region
Australiac 1 292 360 882 0.30
Brunei Darussalamc 7 013 475 0.15
Cambodiab 30 683 715 0.73
Chinad 7 841 433 824 0.55
Cook Islands . . . . . .
Fijid 1 788 988 0.10
Japanc 20 866 015 949 0.45
Kiribatic 93 587 0.20
Lao People’s Democratic Republicb 17 035 687 0.88
Malaysiac 442 483 367 0.47
Marshall Islandsb 256 017 0.21
Micronesia (Federated States of)b 321 132 0.15
Mongoliac 5 625 280 0.57
Nauru . . . . . .
New Zealandc 197 203 086 0.34
Niue . . . . . .
Palaub . . . . . .
Papua New Guineab 28 903 272 0.83
Philippinesc 679 790 471 0.85
Republic of Koreac 2 430 876 211 0.43
Samoab 320 874 0.12
Singaporec 306 322 895 0.32
Solomon Islandsb 392 956 0.15
Tokelau . . . . . .
Tongad 183 184 0.12
Tuvalu . . . . . .
Vanuatub 300 489 0.13
Viet Namb 147 230 178 0.41

Source: Author calculations, based on references 2 and 4.
a Economic values (rounded to the nearest thousand) range from US$ 248 000 to US$ 2.51 billion in the WHO African Region, from US$ 684 000 to US$ 42.6 billion in the WHO Re-

gion of the Americas, from US$ 2.3 million to US$ 757 million in the WHO Eastern Mediterranean Region, from US$ 3.8 million to US$ 6.5 billion in the WHO European Region, from
US$ 2.3 million to US$ 3.6 billion in the WHO South-East Asia Region, and from US$ 94 000 to US$ 20.8 billion in the WHO Western Pacific Region.

b Indicates country information on level of adult mortality was unavailable and was therefore predicted from child mortality level, or cause of death information for most causes was unavailable
and cause pattern was therefore predicted using cause-of-death models. Partial country-specific information on incidence or prevalence of non-fatal causes was available.

c Indicates death registration data (complete or incomplete) containing useable information on causes of death was available for the country and was used to adjust regional YLD (years lost
due to disability) distributions for causes with significant case fatality. Partial country-specific information on incidence or prevalence of non-fatal causes was available. 

d Indicates other forms of information on child and adult mortality or causes of death (e.g., verbal autopsy) were available; country-specific information on mortality for specific causes was avail-
able; and partial country-specific information on incidence or prevalence of non-fatal causes was available.

Libyan Arab Jamahiriyac 93 235 326 0.25
Moroccob 56 772 304 0.16
Omanb 61 796 477 0.28
Pakistanb 443 027 416 0.57
Qatarb . . . . . .
Saudi Arabiab 757 162 743 0.40
Somaliab . . . . . .
Sudanb 432 303 336 3.10
Syrian Arab Republicd 27 045 041 0.13
Tunisiab 49 732 677 0.24
United Arab Emiratesb 107 311 501 0.14
Yemenb 30 584 164 0.30

WHO European Region
Albaniac 12 485 059 0.31
Andorrab . . . . . .
Armeniac 3 963 993 0.17
Austriac 707 257 706 0.36
Azerbaijanc 13 704 171 0.21
Belarusc 178 064 355 1.27
Belgiumc 1 101 921 785 0.46
Bosnia and Herzegovinad 28 185 923 0.51
Bulgariac 55 749 751 0.41
Croatiac 80 955 490 0.40
Cyprusc 3 807 974 0.04
Czech Republicc 210 483 931 0.36
Denmarkc 451 109 301 0.28
Estoniac 66 540 540 1.06
Finlandc 711 772 440 0.57
Francec 4 384 269 232 0.32
Georgiac 8 510 306 0.25
Germanyc 5 062 365 035 0.26
Greecec 118 319 112 0.09
Hungaryc 332 743 846 0.65
Icelandc 27 797 092 0.31
Irelandc 361 281 246 0.33
Israelc 383 219 926 0.34
Italyc 1 612 997 214 0.14
Kazakhstanc 381 122 147 1.67
Kyrgyzstanc 9 706 822 0.67
Latviac 91 801 548 1.02
Lithuaniac 172 501 631 1.32
Luxembourgc 76 068 389 0.35
Maltac 7 053 325 0.18
Monacob . . . . . .
Netherlandsc 822 181 113 0.21
Norwayc 498 030 590 0.29
Polandc 843 689 788 0.48
Portugalc 158 728 215 0.14
Republic of Moldovac 11 863 805 0.81
Romaniac 164 524 851 0.40
Russian Federationc 6 556 122 384 2.29
San Marinoc . . . . . .
Serbia and Montenegroc 46 577 293 0.49
Slovakiac 89 633 778 0.41
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Brown • Economic value of disability-adjusted life years lost to violence Short communication

La violencia es un importante reto para la salud pública y conlleva considerables
consecuencias económicas para las personas afectadas, sus familias y la comu-
nidad. A partir de datos de la Organización Mundial de la Salud (OMS) y del
Banco Mundial se estimó el valor económico de los años de vida ajustados por
discapacidad (AVAD) perdidos en 2002 por la violencia. Los datos de los Estados
Miembros de la OMS se presentan como porcentajes de su producto interno
bruto (PIB). Según los resultados, se perdieron 48,4 millones de AVAD como re-
sultado de 1,6 millones de muertes por violencia en el año 2002, para un valor
económico total estimado de US$ 151 000 millones (en dólares estadounidenses
de 2002). El valor económico de los AVAD perdidos por la violencia en los 193
Estados Miembros de la OMS varió de 0,04% a 5,1% de su PIB. Se debe hacer un
mayor esfuerzo en la cuantificación de la carga económica de la violencia en el
mundo, particularmente en los países de ingresos bajos y medios, donde la carga
de la violencia alcanza los mayores valores.

Violencia, costo de enfermedad.

RESUMEN

Valor económico de los años
de vida ajustados por

discapacidad perdidos por la
violencia: cálculos para los

Estados Miembros de la OMS

Palabras clave
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